
PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

OnSat Agreements
FCC Documents

Orginal 471 App. 471 Category of FCDL Committed Discount Invoicing Last Date Total Auth. Navajo Nation Wave

Applicant Name FRN BEN 470 Application No. Total Cost Number Request Service SPIN 486 SSD Date Amount Percent Mode of Invoice Disbursement Responsibility Number
Contract 
Number/SOW/Addendum Designated Beneficiary Date of Contract

2001-2002 2001-2002 C22052/30019

0
C22052/30019 - Addendum 
Number One

C30019 - SOW 1 Chapter Houses

01-02 Total 0 Total
2002-2003 2002-2003

Initial Head Start Agreement Head Start 5/1/2002
C22243 - Phase I (30019 - SOW 
2)

Department of Head Start - 6 
Regional Offices

C22243 - Phase II (30019 - SOW 
3)

Department of Head Start - 204 
Head Start Sites

C22243 - Addendum Number 
One Department of Head Start
C22243 - Addendum Number 
Two Department of Head Start 9/9/2002

2002-2003

2002-2003

02-03 Total 02-03 Total

2003-2004 2003-2004
C22243 - Addendum Number 
Three Department of Head Start

C22243 - Addendum Number 
Four Department of Head Start
C22052 [sic] (should likely be) 
22243  SOW 8 Department of Head Start

C22052 - Modification Number 
One 7/29/2003

C22052 - SOW 5 Chapter Houses 7/29/2003

C22052 - SOW 6 (amendment to 
SOW 1) Chapter Houses 7/29/2003

C22052 - SOW 7 (amendment to 
SOW1) Chapter Houses 7/29/2003

C22052 - SOW 8 (amendment to 
SOW 1) Chapter Houses 7/29/2003

C22052 - SOW 9 Chapter Houses 7/29/2003

C22052 - SOW 10
System Support and 
Management 7/29/2003

2003-2004



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

2003-2004

C22052 - SOW 12 - Modificaiton 
Number Two

Dept of Emer. Mgmt. - Div. of 
Pub. Safety 3/18/2004

03-04 TOTAL 1050114 233673 292180000448984 $3,330,000.00 375598 $2,997,000.00 143025159 7/1/2003 6/2/2004 $2,830,500.00 85.00% SPI 1/28/2006 $2,756,183.56 $486,385.33 30 03-04 TOTAL

2004-2005 2004-2005

C22243 - Addendum Number 
Five Department of Head Start 12/1/2004

C22243 - Modificaiton Five (SOW 
5) Department of Head Start

C22243 - Modificaiton 6 
(handwritten C22052) Department of Head Start 12/1/2004

2004-2005
C22052 - SOW 15 - Modification 
Number Four OPVP 1/1/2005

2004-2005
C22052 - SOW 16 - Modificaiton 
Number Five (also referred to as 
"Mod 4" and "Mod 6" in other 
documents)

Dept. of Pub. Safety - Regional 
Offices 3/1/2005

2004-2005
C22052 - ??????? - Modificaiton 
Number Seven Dept of Pub. Safety 5/17/2005

2004-2005



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

2004-2005

2004-2005

2004-2005

2004-2005

2004-2005

C22052 - SOW 13 - Modification 
Number Three (amendment to 
SOW 7)

Library Consortium Chapter 
Houses 5/15/2004

C22243 - Phase III (22242 written 
in - SOW 14)

Department of Head Start - 204 
Head Start Sites

04-05 Total NAVAJO NATION LIBRARY CONSORTIUM 1196489 233673 383690000494618 $3,330,000.00 427680 $2,997,000.00 143026920 7/1/2004 8/3/2004 $2,830,500.00 85.00% SPI 1/30/2006 $2,830,500.00 $499,500.00 9 04-05 Total

2005-2006 2005-2006

C22052 - SOW 17 - Modification 
Number Eight DPS - Agency Offices 8/29/2005



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

C06059 OOC 10/14/2005

2005-2006

C22052 - Reference back to 
SOW 15 - Modification Number 
Nine OPVP 12/15/2005

2005-2006

C22052 - SOW 14 - Modificaiton 
Number Ten Chapter Houses 1/15/2006

C22243 - Modificaiton Seven Department of Head Start

DINE EDUCATION 1349489 16024514 100040000535021 $550,000.00 486357 $495,000.00 INTERNAL CONNECTIONS MN143026920 9/7/2006 $0.00 90.00% NOT SET 1/29/2007 $0.00

DINE EDUCATION 1349413 16024514 100040000535021 $1,200,000.00 486357 $1,080,000.00 TELCOMM SERVICES 143026920 9/7/2006 $0.00 90.00% NOT SET 1/29/2007 $0.00

NAVAJO NATION HEAD START CONSORTIUM 1347323 16028599 538250000535105 $1,836,000.00 483251 $1,652,400.00 INTERNET ACCESS 143026920 7/1/2005 8/30/2006 $1,652,400.00 90.00% SPI 8/30/2007 $1,652,400.00 $183,600.00 55

NAVAJO NATION HEAD START CONSORTIUM 1347449 16028599 538250000535105 $1,836,000.00 483251 $1,652,400.00 INTERNAL CONNECTIONS MN143026920 7/1/2005 8/30/2006 $1,652,400.00 90.00% SPI 8/30/2007 $1,652,400.00 $183,600.00 55

NAVAJO NATION LIBRARY CONSORTIUM 1337841 233673 117840000534983 $3,330,000.00 477250 $2,997,000.00 INTERNET ACCESS 143026920 7/1/2005 8/30/2006 $2,997,000.00 90.00% SPI 8/16/2007 $2,997,000.00 $333,000.00 55
05-06 Total $8,752,000.00 $7,876,800.00 $6,301,800.00 $6,301,800.00 $700,200.00 05-06 Total

2006-2007 NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 1486127 233673 860880000574907 $1,922,631.00 536993 $1,711,141.59 INTERNAL CONNECTIONS 143026920 7/1/2006 2/27/2007 $1,711,141.59 89.00% SPI 1/28/2008 $1,711,141.59 $211,489.41 45 2006-2007
NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 1485605 233673 860880000574907 $106,560.00 536820 $94,838.40 INTERNET ACCESS 143026920 7/1/2006 2/27/2007 $94,838.40 89.00% SPI 10/29/2007 $79,920.00 $9,877.75 45
NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 1484785 233673 860880000574907 $2,266,065.00 536476 $2,016,797.85 TELCOMM SERVICES 143026920 7/1/2006 9/19/2006 $2,016,797.85 89.00% SPI 1/28/2009 $0.00 $0.00 45

NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 1486715 233673 860880000574907 $2,640.00 537091 $2,349.60 INTERNAL CONNECTIONS MN143026920 2/27/2007 $0.00 89.00% NOT SET 10/29/2007 $0.00 45

NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 1486934 233673 860880000574907 $293,040.00 537091 $260,805.60 INTERNAL CONNECTIONS MN143026920 7/1/2006 2/27/2007 $260,805.60 89.00% SPI 10/29/2007 $148,185.00 $18,315.00 45

06-07 Total $4,590,936.00 $4,085,933.04 $4,083,583.44 $1,939,246.59 $239,682.16 06-07 Total

2007-2008 NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 1623407 233673 860880000574907 $2,257,740.00 585247 $2,009,388.60 2007-2008
Grand Total S&L $1,558,567.50

HS $367,200.00
$1,925,767.50

2008-2009 NAVAJO NATION DINE EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 233673 130230000640101 $2,257,740.00 $2,257,740.00 143026920 88.00%



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Schools and Libraries
Invoices

Execution Date(s) Date of Commencement End of Contract Term Services Contracted For Agreement Price Number of Sites Total Package Cost
Designated Funding Source / 
Recipient Comments Date Amount

Purchase 
Request # Account Contract Number

4/26/2001 4/26/2004
Internet and Transmission 
Services Master Agreement 2001-2002

9/11/2001 - D. Stephens, 11/30/2001 -
NN President Begaye 4/26/2004
9/11/2001 - D. Stephens, 11/30/2001 -
NN President Begaye 8/1/2001 8/1/2004 Internet connectivity 1,200/site 108 $1,555,200.00 One yr of svc; $100/month per site thereafter. 

Total $0.00
2002-2003

5/16/2002 - D. Stephens, 6/7/2002 - 
K. Begaye 6/1/2002 5/31/2005

NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,000,000

Internet Connectivity / Satellite 
systems 6 $323,892.00

Costs DO NOT line up based on B. Begay audit notes, SOW and other included
documentation

5/30/2002 - D. Stephens, ND - K. 
Begaye 5/1/2002 5/1/2006

Internet Connectivity / Satellite 
systems ??????

No total cost set forth; cost of monthly connectivity is a full order of magnatude less 
than that set forth in Phase I 

7/2/2002
Increases 22243 by $314,060 to a total of $538,958; notes "partially add in Phase II of
Contract Number C22131 based on funds availability.

Requests increase authorization of $46,560 to $585,518.00. 

3/27/2003 $1,318.63 NN/DCD ??

9/15/2003 $72,900.00 NN/DCD, Franklin C022052, SOW#8

02-03 Total $74,218.63

6/6/2003
Increase 24 stations for remote 
Head Start sites. $116,400.00 Requests increase authorization of $116,400 to $701,918.00. 2003-2004

6/17/2003
Webcast and Video Conference 
Equipment Purchase for HS Sites $48,898.20 New Total = $750,816.20 8/15/2003 $24,300.00 NN/DCD, Franklin C22052, SOW#8

5/1/2003 Start date; agmt not signed Video Conference Equipment $48,898.20 10/16/2003 $3,000.00 Navajo Nation, Accounts Payable ????

OnSat, 8/25/03, NN -- 8/29/03 11/30/2005 $2,355,429.00
Gates Foundation made an 
additional grant of $2,700,357.00

Incorporates SOW 5-10.  Cover letter says Total contract now = $4,293,017, which 
minus the mod cost of $2,355,429, would leave an original contrract cost of 
$1,937,588

Term starts at execution and continues 
through 12/31/2004 Upgrade of STM to Aloha Equip. 6,000/site 108 $648,000.00

GF - $340,780 to Aloha, $307,220
to OnSat 11/5/2003 $163,070.14 DCD/K036005.6530 C22052

11/24/2003 $48,600.00 NN/DCD, Nez C022052, SOW#8

Term starts at execution and continues 
through 12/31/2004 Aloha Hub Equip. and Svcs $469,554.00

300k for Aloha Hub/89,554 for 
Aloha maintenance agmt/80k for 
training and 2 yrs tech support Agrees with w/p I-C-2.1 note 11/24/2003 $43,383.60 NN/DCD, Franklin C22052 

Bandwidth 316.44/month/site 108 for roughtly 2 yrs $960,225.00
Entire amount to be paid directly 
to SES/Americom SOW notes C 30019; same I-C-2.1 note

Through 12/31/2004
Field Services and Remote 
Support 75/site/month 108 for 2 yrs $194,400.00

OnSat field and remote support 
for Aloha install and SES 
connectivity

8/15/2003 through 10/15/2003 Uninterruptible Power Supplies $66,960.00 UPS and cabinets at all 108 sites

Satellite ground station system $16,290.00
2 complete ground sat systems 
(Shiprock and Window Rock) 

SOW contains an additional line item of "Spare Parts" at 6,000 - not included in 
Contract Modification Document



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

11/5/2003 $225.00 NN/DCD, Franklin ??

3/15/2004 - D. Stephens, 4/23/2004, J. 
Shirley - Services through 9/30/2006 11/30/2005 Connectivity to DPS $65,356.50

2 Mod Twos exist, one references
a dollar amount of $86,356.50

Config and Install at Ft. Defiance and Crownpoint; I&C mobile wireless for connectivity 
@ 108 chapter sites - TO USE EXISTING SATELLITE AND WIRELESS SERVICE

3/26/2004 $1,854.00 NN/DCD, Franklin C22052 

3/26/2004 $1,854.00 NN/DCD, Franklin C22052 
6/24/2004 $300.00 NN/DCD, Nez ???

5/31/2004 $47,453.37 DCD C22052

03-04 TOTAL $334,040.11

2004-2005 7/3/2004 $2,830,500.00 USAC

11/15/2004 - D. Stephens, 1/5/2005 - 
J. Shirley 12/1/2004 5/31/2005 $123,600.00

There's no accompanying OnSat Documentation although the work papers refer to a 
SOW 6 under C22243. 7/3/2004 $499,500.00 DCD

11/15/2004 - D. Stephens, 1/5/2005 - 
J. Shirley - Services from 12/1/2004 
through 11/1/2008 12/1/2004 11/1/2008 Incorporates Phase III $318,240.00

11/15/2004 - D. Stephens, 1/5/2005 - 
J. Shirley 12/1/2004 11/1/2008 Internet & Transmission Services $318,240.00

This is the same contract as Mod 5.  Same signatures, same services.  No Navajo 
paperwork, this was never approved.  Project #6 Calls for "wireless transmission 
services between OnSat's satellite connection at each Navajo Chapter House and 
each Head Start School."  $3,708720 listed as total amount due on contract.

1/17/2005 - D. Stephens, 5/23/2005, J. 
Shirley - Services from 1/1/2005 to 
12/31/2006

Connectivity and Video 
Conferencing for OPVP and 
OPVP staff $72,000.00

No Cost Estimate Block in SOW 
15

1/17/2005 - D. Stephens, 5/23/2005, J. 
Shirley - Services from 5/15/2005 to 
8/31/2006

Connectivity to PS Regional 
Offices $221,992.00

Includes 18 months of connectivity with no cost apportioned for the connectivity.  Only 
lists hardware, integration aind one time connection fee

5/17/2005 - D. Stephens, 7/14/2005, 
J. Shirley - Services from 5/15/2005 to
8/31/2006 8/31/2006 "Technical Services" $10,534.19

Note on Work Paper, "Funding 
Source - USDOJ Technology 
Grant - K050804"

12/17/2004 $12,236.40 DCD 22052

12/14/2004 $43,573.37 NN/DCD, Nez C022052, SOW#8

10/18/2004 $25,750.00 NN/Accounts Payable ??

3/23/2005 $1,000.00 NN/DCD, Nez ???
3/23/2005 $1,000.00 NN/DCD, Nez ???



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

7/19/2005 $1,030.00 Houck Chapter, Zander Shirley ??
3/15/2004 - D. Stephens, 6/9/2004, J. 
Shirley - Services through 11/30/2005; 
Amendment start date 9/1/2003 with 
annual renewal of 6/30 11/30/2005 Connectivity to 111 Chapter Sites

$967,584 (as a credit) total 
contract increased by 
$5,271,870.00

Notes a credit of $967,584 (likely 
from balance of SOW 6) which is 
then divided for services. 

Applies $430,830 for 2003, $499,500 for 2004 and $37,254 for 2005; OnSat payments 
from Gates only total $843,072.56; Results in a future credit of $37,254

No signature date - Services for a period 
of 4 years starting 12/.1/2004

Internet Connectivity / Satellite 
systems $1,560 204 $318,240.00 No signed agreement; notes a "credit already paid' 11/1/2005 $26,260.00 NN/DCD, Franklin C22252, C22052

04-05 Total $610,349.77

2005-2006

9/1/2005 - D. Stephens, 9/12/2005, J. 
Shirley 9/1/2005 8/31/2006

Internet and transmission 
services - hardware only 8 $188,490.00

Note on Work Paper, "Funding 
Source - USDOJ Technology 
Grant - K050804"

No "connectivity" as part of the agreement - 18 months of service however is provided 
with no line entry. 



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

11/29/05, Shirley for NN, 11/4/05 ??? 
For Onsat 10/14/2005 1/14/2006 Professional support services $16,020.00 1

12/15/2005 - K. Damiano, ND, J. 
Shirley - Services from 1/1/2005 to 
12/31/2006 1/1/2005 12/31/2006

Connectivity/Video 
Conferencing/Training for OPVP 
and OPVP staff

Balance of $36,000 of $72,000 
amount 103001-5570 - general funds

1/9/2006 $999.10 Standing Rock Chapter ???
1/9/2006 $627.27 Burnham Chapter ???

1/15/2006 - D. Stephens, 7/7/2006 - J.
Shirley 7/1/2005 6/30/2010

Internet Connectivity and Video 
Conferencing $2,134,785 111

$21,347,851 (for services through 
June 30, 2010) E-Rate

Contingent on receipt of e-rate funds; provides for transfer of agreement services to 
OnSat Navajo Services using an "Employee Stock Ownership Plan".  Calls for 26 MHz 
of connectivity for video conferencing.

2/6/2006 - D. Stephens, 2/14/2006 - J.
Shirley 11/1/2005 10/30/2006

Revised budget for IT support 
and service $318,240.00 Brings total Head Start Contract to $1,620,536.20

4/4/2006 $670.53 Sweetwater Chapterpter "Gates" Network

5/8/2006 $148,500.00 NN/DCD, Nez 22052

05-06 Total $150,796.90

2006-2007 7/1/2006 $99,000.00
7/7/2005 $1,207.50 ???
7/7/2005 $2,240.25 ???

7/1/2006 $20,573.85 DCD C22252

06-07 Total $123,021.60

2007-2008
$1,218,208.38

E-rate years $1,218,208.38



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Schools and Libraries Head Start Head Start
Checks OnSat Invoices Checks

Check Who Payment Check 

OnSat  SOW Invoice Number Comments Date Amount Number Signed Comments Spreadsheet Date Amount
Purchase 
Request # Account Contract Number OnSat  SOW Invoice Number Comments Date Amount Number

2001-2002 2001-2002 2001-2002

Total $0.00 Total $0.00 Total $0.00
2002-2003 2002-2003 2002-2003

6/12/2002 $163,291.50 214641 NN Head Start c22243 2061236 6 dishes and other uplink hardware 6/13/2002 $163,291.50 376113

6/25/2002 $35,020.98 214643 NN Head Start c22243 2062039 Server, cabling, ethernet 10/100 switch 6/20/2008 $35,020.98 2062039

7/3/2002 $251,350.00 215003 NN Head Start c22243 2052040
104 Wireless sites, relay stations, wireless 
cards 7/11/2002 $251,350.00 212870

3032453 Repair charges 12/11/2002 $109,640.00 230467 NN Head Start C22243 Phase III 2102888
Wireless Site, Roving Installation, Wirelesss 
cards, Connectivity (90 days) 12/11/2002 $109,640.00 2102888

30019 3081581 SES Connectivity between 1/1/03 and 9/23/03 8/8/2002 $9,000.00 230422 NN Head Start 2080952 Internet & Sat services for August 2002 9/9/2002 $9,000.00 2080952

8/9/2002 $17,580.00 215009 NN Head Start 2080951 In-plant integration, installation, site survey 8/9/2002 $17,580.00 2080951

8/30/2002 $18,000.00 NN Head Start 2083064 Internet & Sat services for Sept/Oct. 2002 8/30/2002 $18,000.00 2083064

9/16/2002 $28,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ?? 2091676 Phase II installation and connectivity (14 sites) 9/16/2002 $28,560.00 2091676
9/2/2002 $53,350.00 NN Head Start 2090266 Relay stations 9/12/2002 234596

9/6/2002 $9,360.00 NN Head Start ???? ?? 2090678
Monthly Connection Services for 3 months, 
109 sites

9/9/2002 $62,710.00 230424 NN Head Start 3 months connectivity + relay stations 9/12/2002 $62,710.00 234596
10/1/2002 $4,200.00 NN Head Start 2100181 Regional Access Point 11/27/2002 396581

10/21/2002 $108,000.00 NN Head Start 2102192 Connection from 11/02-10/03 11/27/2002 396581

11/1/2002 $42,480.00 NN Head Start ??? ??? 2110100
Annual Connection Costs Nov 1 to Oct 31, 
2003 11/27/2002 $154,680.00 396581

1/9/2004 $1,318.63 00041805 Shirley & Baumapart of combined check for $49,918.63

11/7/2003 $4,420.00 00016991

11/7/2003 $108,000.00 16992

Total

6/5/2003 $116,400.00 Head Start C22243 Addendum 3 3060578 24 Relay Stations 6/6/2003 $116,400.00 413035

6/18/2003 $35,560.00 Head Start C22243 #08 3043075
Webast and Video Conf Equip, media 
streaming server 7/14/2003 $35,560.00 415815

02-03 Total $1,318.63 02-03 Total $1,064,502.48 02-03 Total $1,114,212.48

2003-2004 2003-2004 9/31/03 $13,338.20 231413 Head Start C22243 #08 3043076 Support services, 1 year IP & Voice Server 2003-2004 6/18/2003 $13,338.20 413035

30019 3081582 SES connectivity 10/30/03 to 12/31/03

?? 3101627
Monthly Satellite Services "October 1 to 
October 1", quantity 12 1/5/2004 $3,000.00 00035643 Shirley X

10/24/2003 $24,715.00 NN Head Start ?? ?? 3102428
Shiprock HS components [Why are we paying 
for these if OnSat owns? 11/12/2003 $24,715.08 18193

Mod # 2 "Agreement of internet & Transm"
30019 3120139 SES Connectivity 1/1/04 to 6/30/04 1/9/2004 $48,600.00 00041805 Shirley & Baumapart of combined check for $49,918.63

3120130 Connectivity from 12/1/03, 5/30/04 1/30/2004 $43,383.60 00049463 Shirley & Bauman X



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

?? 3110535 Installation services Mexican Water 10/12/2004 $225.00 00170198 Shirley  x

3/12/2004 $106,605.00 247041 Head Start

Installation of equipment and antenna 
necessary to connect each Head Star to the 
local line of site Chapter House 3/22/2004 $106,605.00 73814

?? 4032691
Wireless Installation, Wide Ruins Connectivity 
May and June 2004 5/4/2004 $1,854.00 00091791 Shirley x

?? 4032690
Wireless Installation, Dennahatso Connctivity 
for May and June 2004 5/4/2004 $1,854.00 00091791 Shirley x

??? 4062410 Refurb Ramah Chapter roof work 5/3/2005 $300.00 00454322 Shirley Part of $2300 check
4/12/2004 $398.61 OPVP ?? ?? 4041228 Repair Charges 6/22/2004 $71,640.00 00116346

6/24/2004 $51,960.00 00129445

8 4043096
Monthly support services, and SES 
Connectivity 12/17/2004 $47,453.37 394916

Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC. x

03-04 TOTAL $146,669.97 03-04 TOTAL $145,056.81 03-04 TOTAL $268,258.28

4070316
Non-discounted invoice for 04-05 "Annual 
Connectivity Services -- Contract X Project Y 2004-2005 2004-2005 2004-2005

4070315
Navajo Nation portion of 04-05 "Annual 
Connectvitiy Services, Contract X Project Y"

6/16/2004 $37,080.00 247043 Head Start ?? ?? ???
MSS satellite services per agreement 10/1/04-
5/31/05

6/18/2004 $34,560.00 247044 Head Start ?? ??? ???
Annual connection  costs for HS, 144 sites, 
1/1/04 to 5/31/05

7/12/2004 $51,560.00 247046 Head Start ?? ?? ??

MSS/Inernet satellite services per agreement 
11/1/04-6/30/05, MSS Annual connection 
costs, 11/1/04-6/30/05

1 4121747
Support services and internet connectivity at 
$36 per month per site for 10-11-12, 2004 12/22/2004 $12,236.40 396975 ??

No Check, just an entry in the OnSat 
Payment Spreadsheet x

12/22/2004 $97,200.00 ??? ??
Included as part of check 355712, 
issued 12/22/04 x

12/4/2004 $12,989.00 ?? ??
No Check, just an entry in the OnSat 
Payment Spreadsheet X

4 NONE SES Connectivity ??? 12/14/2004 $43,573.37 00394916 Shirley & ???
Don't have clear invoice number to 
connect

?? 4101824 Training, roving network support 1/6/2005 $25,750.00 00404813 Shirley & Grant

Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC. X

11/1/2004 $108,000.00 Head Start ??? ?? 4110144
Monthly Satellite Connectivity Service 
11/1/04/10/31/05

1/4/2005 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ?? 5010151
Support Services First Quarter, 2005 (quantity 
1) 1/20/2005 $79,560.00 00409830

??? 5032317 Refurb and re-cable Wide Ruins 5/3/2005 $1,000.00 00454322 Shirley Part of $2300 check X
??? 5032316 Refurb and re-cable Dikon 5/3/2005 $1,000.00 00454322 Shirley Part of $2300 check X



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

3/31/2005 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ??? 5033146 Support Services, Second Quarter (quantity 1) 4/11/2005 $79,560.00 00446389

4/15/2005 $14,000.00 NN Head Start 5041588 28 Sets of software for HS computers 7/15/2005 $187,560.00 509731
4/15/2005 $11,000.00 NN Head Start 5041589 22 sets of software for HS computers
4/15/2005 $22,000.00 NN Head Start 5041590 44 sets of software for HS computers
4/15/2005 $13,000.00 NN Head Start 5041591 26 sets of software for HS computers
4/15/2005 $23,000.00 NN Head Start 5041592 46 sets of software for HS computers

4/15/2005 $34,500.00 NN Head Start 5042606 69 sets of software for HS computers 5/12/2005 $34,500.00 466682
4/15/2005 $14,500.00 NN Head Start 5041594 29 sets of software for HS computers
4/15/2005 $22,500.00 NN Head Start 5041595 45 sets of software for HS computers
4/15/2005 $13,500.00 NN Head Start 5041896 27 sets of software for HS computers
4/15/2005 $23,500.00 NN Head Start 5041897 47 sets of software for HS computers

4/22/2005 $83,000.00 4500854

?? NONE Installation and repair 8/2/2005 $1,030.00 00512005 Shirley X

?? 5062749 Connectivity 10/1/04-12/30/04 1/10/2006 $26,260.00 00596116 Shirley & Harris

Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC. X

04-05 Total $221,038.77 04-05 Total $581,820.00 04-05 Total $464,180.00

2005-2006 2005-2006 6/14/2005 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ??? 5061409
Support Services, July 1, Sept 30, 2005 
(quantity 1) 2005-2006

9/19/2005 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ???` 5091539
Support Services, year end payment through 
October 31, 2005 11/4/2005 $79,560.00 00565660

9/6/2005 $2,781.00 535196

12/5/2005 $74,000.00 579065/51

11/1/2005 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ??? 5110143B
Internet Services per amendment 5, first 
quarter 2006, 11/1/06 to 1/31/06 2/21/2006 $79,560.00 00616301

11/18/2005 $108,001.00 10880 OB NN Head Start
Nation "Blanke Order" for term 11/01/05-
10/31/06 (not signed) 11/18/2005 $108,000.00 570505



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

??? SR06-0105-001 Cabinet/Satellite Equip move 2/7/2006 $999.10 00610633 Shirley X
??? T105-12-7-001 Installation service, connectivity 2/14/2006 $627.27 00612919 Shirley X

1/24/2006 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ??? 6020161
Internet Services per amendment 5, second 
quarter 2006, 2/1/06 to 4/30/06 2/22/2006 $79,560.00 00616451

3/8/2006 $24,653.00 NN Head Start C22252 6030882 Indian Wells Satellite and 900 MHz setup 5/4/2006 $24,653.00 653223
??? T106-0404-001 Installation, MS Office 4/18/2006 $670.53 00644658 Shirley x

4/5/2006 $79,560.00 NN Head Start C22243 ??? 6050181
Support Services, Third Quarter, 5/1/06 to 
7/31/06 4/12/2006 $79,560.00 00642973

30019 6050887
Site Support Services and SES Connectivity 
"18 months @75 per month" 7/7/2006 $148,500.00 00679035 Shirley & Grant x

05-06 Total $150,796.90 Total $530,454.00 Total $527,674.00

30019/006 6090131

Technical support services and remote 
service for Aloha Install, SES connectivity 12 
mo @ $75/mo = $900, 7/1/06-7/1/07 2006-2007 9/26/2006 x 2006-2007 2006-2007

?? H5070752 Pinion Chapter Equip move, installation 9/26/2006 x
?? 5070751 St. Michaels Computer Equipment Move 9/26/2006 $102,375.00 00714504 Shirley & ??? x

2/9/2007 $79,560.00 00766944
6070115D Video Conference Installation

06-07 Total $102,375.00 06-07 Total $0.00 06-07 Total $79,560.00

2007-2008 2007-2008 2007-2008
$620,880.64 $1,257,330.81 $1,339,672.28



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Other Other
OnSat Invoices Checks OnSat

Who Payment Check Who Payment

Signed Comments Spreadsheet Date Amount
Purchase 
Request # Account Contract Number OnSat  SOW Invoice Number Comments Date Amount Number Signed Comments Spreadsheet

2001-2002 2001-2002

12/20/2001 $12,989.00 442952-8000/Gates Foundation C022052
Receipt of some sort, don’t know where 
generated

12/20/2001 $226,800.00 442952-6780/Gates Foundation C022052 7/31/2004 $226,800.00 ???
No check, just a reference in OnSat 
Payments Spreadsheet X

Total $239,789.00 Total $226,800.00
2002-2003 2002-2003

Begay & Beauman X

??
No Check, only entry in OnSat 
Payments Spreadsheet X

Begay & BaumanReferences invoicd 2062040 X

??
Combines four payments.  No check, 
just entry in OnSate Payment Spread X

??
No Check, only entry in OnSat 
Payments Spreadsheet X

???
No Check, only entry in OnSat 
Payments Spreadsheet X

??
No Check, only entry in OnSat 
Payments Spreadsheet X

??
No Check, only entry in OnSat 
Payments Spreadsheet

Begay & Bau? Invoices 209078, 2090266 X

X
Begay & Bau? Invoices 209078, 2090266
Bank See below x
Bank See below x

Bank
For invoices 2100181, 2110100, 
2102192 x

Shirley Headstart payment (maybe) X

??

No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  Listed as Head Start 
Payment x

11/18/2003 $18,009.72 20045 ??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  Listed as OPVP x

Shirley & Bau? Invoice 3060578 X

Shirley & Bau?
Invoice 3043075 (6/18/03) plus webcast 
and equipment upgrade X

02-03 Total $0.00 02-03 Total $18,009.72

??
No check, just entry.  Note that payment 
is 3 monts before Invoice. x 2003-2004 2003-2004

But see $487666.30 check above, 
contains sub amount of $24,300.

??

No Check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Schedule.  Marked Risk Management 
(HS) x

DPS 4/16/2004 $33,815.42 86202 ??
FEMA Emergency Training.  No check, 
just entry in OnSat Payment Worksheet X

DPS 4/28/2004 $29,159.64 89676 ??

DPS.  No Check, just entry in OnSat 
Payment Worksheet, Claimed by E 
Franklin as E-rate matching payment in 
11/11/06 letter to USAC. X

6/9/2004 $9,000.00 4050499 ??
No Check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Schedule.  Marked OPVP x

DPS 7/1/2004 $16,587.00 123488 ??

DPS- New Mexico Emergency 
Management.  No check, just entry in 
OnSat Payment Worksheet X

9/10/2004 $1,527.41 15562 ??
No Check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Schedule.  Marked OPVP x



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

10/7/2004 $2,427.84 168845 ??
No Check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Schedule.  Marked OPVP x

??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet x

Shirley & BaumaAuditor lists this as Head Start !!!! x

Shirley & Bauma

Listed by Auditor as Head Start, 
Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC. x

6/29/2004 $17,084.61 DEM 4062911 PC/Laptop purchase

03-04 TOTAL $17,084.61 03-04 TOTAL $92,517.31

2004-2005 2004-2005

12/22/2004 $390,466.30 355712 BANK

Check for $487,66.30, Lists five 
amounts, 66960.30, 16290, 97200 
(listed under S&L), 307216, 24030, 
Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC.

7/20/2004 $2,422.56 OPVP ?? ?? 4072014 Sony P4 Tower Computer 1/11/2005 $2,422.56 406268 ??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  x

7/20/2004 $1,812.17 OPVP C22052 ?? 4072015 Sony Monitor 1/11/2005 $1,812.17 405675 ??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  x

9/21/2004 $2,427.84 OPVP ?? ?? 408101b HP Computer

10/1/2004 $12,000.00 OPVP 405181 ?? 4101227
Service Agreement (4 month) Oct 2004, 
1/31/05 (Is this connectivity?) 6/9/2004 $12,000.00 4051801 ??

No Check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  Payment was made 4 
months prior to invoice of same number x

10/18/2004 $3,340.66 OPVP ?? ?? 4072013 Sony P4 Tower Computer 11/23/2004 $3,340.66 382131 ??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  x

12/16/2004 $1,889.02 OPVP ?? ?? 4121653 Media Workstation
12/16/2004 $1,889.02 OPVP ?? ?? 4121652 Media Workstation
12/16/2004 $2,468.98 OPVP ?? ?? 4121648 Software for media workstations
12/16/2004 $2,348.00 OPVP ?? ?? 4121246 Apple Powerbook G4
12/16/2004 $1,030.00 OPVP ?? ?? 4121651 Apple Powerbook G4

12/16/2004 $2,400.30 OPVP ?? ?? 4121649 Broadcast 17" Teleprompter 4/15/2005 $2,400.30 448432 ??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  x

12/22/2004 $9,000.00 396991 ??
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  X

3/3/2005 $37,023.63 432142 ??

Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC. x

Shirley & Grant x

2/15/2005 $27,000.00 OPVP 62663 OP ?? 5021503
Annual Service Agreement (9 month), 1/1/05-
9/30/05

2/17/2005 $2,266.00 DEM 5021705 Camera operator services, film editing 6/27/2005 $2,266.00 499369 ??

DPS - FEMA Emergency Management.  
No check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet x



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

3/4/2005 $221,327.81 DPS 22052 5030406

Satellite Components, gateway switches (8), 
VPN Satellite based wireless to connect 
NCIC/AFIS systems inlcuding Toyei, Window 
Rock and Agency Offices

Shirley & El?? x

3/24/2005 $597,861.00 C22052 5032411
194 900Mhz Vehicle Digital Radios/modems, 
"2 years connectivity to OnSat Network (incld)

4/29/2005 $77.25 DEM CI-05-0429-002 Laptop repair
4/29/2005 $123.60 DEM CI-05-0429-001 PC setup and Wireless Promiximz

??

No Check, only entry in OnSat Payment 
spreadsheet. Total of entries at left is 
$191,500, so this doesn't quite line up. X

??

No Check, only entry in OnSat Payment 
spreadsheet.  If this was paid 
separately, then $187k payment above 
was much too much. X

???
No Check, only entry in OnSat Payment 
spreadsheet.

5/4/2005 $303.85 DEM CI-05-0504-001 Dell PC shop repair

5/23/2005 $1,800.00 DEM 5052307
Monthly Connectvity FEMA VPN Aervices for 
April and May, 2005 7/21/2005 $1,800.00 511988 ??

DPS Satellite Components.  No Check, 
just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet x

5/26/2005 $232,527.00 477231 ??

DPS Satellite Components. Claimed by 
E Franklin as E-rate matching payment 
in 11/11/06 letter to USAC. X

6/3/2005 $412.00 Dine Education Early Childhood Development website 7/19/2005 $412.00
388400 / 
510369 ??

No Check, just entry in OnSat Payment 
Spreadsheet.  Listed under Head Start

6/14/2005 $245,655.00 DPS C22052 5061412
477 "OnSat Offiste Redundant Network 
Management System

6/9/2005 $11,199.19 DPS/K050804.9142 C22062 5060908 Additional technical services

6/29/2005 $35,881.70 DPS 5062950
12 900 MHz Vehicle Digital radios, "2 years 
connectivity to OnSate Network (incld)

7/8/2005 $597,861.44 651186 DPS
7/8/2005 $245,655.00 651185 DPS

8/3/2005 $360.40 DEM IC-05-0706-001 Installation and D-Link 2.4 GHz print server 11/3/2005 $818.75 564966 ??

DPS-FEMA, three invoices on one 
check, including the $360.40 amount to 
left.  No check, only entry in OPS x

8/31/2005 $188,490.00 DPS ??? 5083133
Network components, Enterprise VOIP 
Firewall Appliance, pursuant to SOW17

8/25/2005 $2,781.00 Dept of Early Childhood Development ?? ?? MI-05-0828-001 Printing services

9/2/2005 $4,998.59 DPS 5090235
Wireless Digital Optical Security System (IP 
based) 9/22/2005 $4,998.59 541114 ??

DPS -- COPS.  No check, just a entry in 
the OnSat Payment Spreadsheet. X

10/25/2005 $58,710.00 556483 ??
DPS -- FEMA.  No check, just a entry in 
the OnSat Payment Spreadsheet.

11/10/2005 $200.85 567893 ?? DPS-FEMA, no check, only entry X

12/20/2005 $10,680.00 586478 ??

No Check, just entry in OnSay Payment 
Spreadsheet, marked Office of 
Controller x

12/21/2005 $18,000.00 586653 ??
No Check, just entry in OnSay Payment 
Spreadsheet, marked OPVP x

1/18/2006 $5,340.00 586478 ??

No Check, just entry in OnSay Payment 
Spreadsheet, marked Office of 
Controller X

2/16/2006 $9,000.00 614994 ??
No Check, just entry in OnSay Payment 
Spreadsheet, marked OPVP x

2/17/2006 $5,340.00 615864 ??

No Check, just entry in OnSay Payment 
Spreadsheet, marked Office of 
Controller X

04-05 Total $2,218,082.38 04-05 Total $808,558.81

2005-2006 2005-2006

Shirley & Grant

9/1/2005 $9,270.00 OPVP ?? ?? 5090134
3 months Technical Support Services, 9/05-
11/05

??
No Check, just an entry in OnSay 
Payment Spreadsheet x

??
No Check, just an entry in OnSay 
Payment Spreadsheet X

10/1/2005 $57,100.00 659264 DPS ???? 19 900 MHz radios

Shirley & El?? X

?? Have copy of check. X



PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

12/1/2005 $9,270.00 OPVP ?? ?? 5110147
3 months Technical Support Services, 12/05-
3/06

11/14/2005 $5,500.20 OOC 5111445 Professional Services, NN Contract C06059
12/14/2005 $5,500.20 OOC 5111446 Professional Services, NN Contract C06059

1/14/2006 $5,500.20 OOC 6010949 Professional Services, NN Contract C06059
2/14/2006 $5,500.20 OOC 6010949 Professional Services, NN Contract C06059

Shirley and EL? x

2/15/2006 $9,270.00 OPVP ?? ?? 621564
3 months Technical Support Services, 4/06-
6/06

2/28/2006 $92.70 DPS CI-06-0228-001 Satellite relocation pole 3/16/2005 $92.70 628797 ??
DPS, no check, just entry in audit 
spreadsheet X

??

Claimed by E Franklin as E-rate 
matching payment in 11/11/06 letter to 
USAC. x

Shirley and EL? X

5/11/2006 $9,000.00 656171 ??
No Check, just entry in OnSaty Payment 
Spreadsheet.  Marked OPVP x

5/8/2006 $8,190.00 OPVP ?? ?? 6050884
3 months Technical Support Services, 7/06-
9/06

total E-rate $500,240.00 Total $115,193.50 Total $9,092.70

2006-2007 2006-2007

Shirley & ??

9/1/2006 $9,000.00 OPVP ?? ?? 6090120
3 months Technical Support Services, 10/06-
12/06

9/12/2006 $3,042.62 DPS ?? ?? CI06-0830-001
Wireless connection for PC, "Connectivity 3-5 
workstations, 'in kind'" 9/6/2006 $3,042.62 ?? ??

DPS.  No Check, only entry in audit 
spreadsheet.  Note payment is before 
invoice. X

11/13/2006 $9,000.00 ??? ??
No Check, just entry in OnSay Payment 
Spreadsheet.  Marked OPVP X

06-07 Total $12,042.62 06-07 Total $12,042.62

2007-2008 2007-2008
$2,362,403.11 $922,211.44 Total Paid to OnSat: $2,882,764.36


